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Safe Harbour

This presentation has been prepared by and is the sole responsibility of Pearl Global Industries Limited (the “Company”). By accessing this presentation, you are agreeing to be 

bound by the trailing restrictions.

This presentation does not constitute or form part of any offer or invitation or inducement to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer or recommendation to purchase or 

subscribe for, any securities of the Company, nor shall it or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or 

commitment thereof. In particular,  this presentation is not intended to be a prospectus or offer document under the applicable laws of any jurisdiction, including India. No 

representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or 

opinions contained in this presentation. Such information and opinions are in all events not current after the date of this presentation. There is no obligation to update, modify or 

amend this communication or to otherwise notify the recipient if the information, opinion, projection, forecast or estimate set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes 

inaccurate.

Certain statements contained in this presentation that are not statements of historical fact constitute “forward-looking statements.” You can generally identify forward looking 

statements by terminology such as “aim”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “continue”, “could”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “objective”, “goal”, “plan”, “potential”, “project”, 

“pursue”, “shall”, “should”, “will”, “would”, or other words or phrases of similar import. These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties, 

assumptions and other factors that may cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or 

achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements or other projections. Important factors that could cause actual results, performance or achievements to 

differ materially include, among others: (a) our ability to successfully implement our strategy, (b) our growth and expansion plans, (c) changes in regulatory norms applicable to 

the Company, (d) technological changes, (e) investment income, (f) cash flow projections, and (g) other risks.

This presentation is for general information purposes only, without regard to any specific objectives, financial situations or informational needs of any particular person. The 

Company may alter, modify or otherwise change in any manner the content of this presentation, without obligation to notify any person of such change or changes.
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Q3 & 9MFY26 Business Highlights



Management Commentary

Commenting on the Results, Mr. Pulkit Seth, Vice-Chairman & Non-Executive Director, said:

“We are delighted to report another quarter of encouraging performance in FY26 for the group amidst a challenging 
macroeconomic and geopolitical environment. Our 9M FY26 revenue grew by 13.2% and EBITDA grew by 14.0% Y-o-Y.

Our India operations are expected to gain significant momentum following the reduction of U.S. tariffs to 18%. This trade 
agreement removes the burden of the additional 25% duty, thereby enhancing profitability and supporting sustained top-
line growth. Another positive industry development is India–EU Free Trade Agreement, which creates a level playing field 
for Indian exporters. This agreement will accelerate growth in our India operations, allow us to leverage existing 
relationships with EU customers including those currently served from our other manufacturing locations. Further, the UK 
FTA opens new opportunities to expand India’s revenue contribution to the UK market. With capacity already in place, we 
are well-positioned to capitalize all these opportunities and continue to grow revenue and profitability.

Bangladesh is poised for continued growth as our capacity expansion plan remains on track for completion by Q2 FY27, 
positioning us to scale further and deliver sustained value. Indonesia and Vietnam have demonstrated strong momentum 
in recent quarters, with factories operating at optimum utilization. These geographies are well-prepared for future 
growth.

In summary, momentum across key markets—supported by tariff reductions, FTAs, and capacity readiness positions us to 
scale efficiently and deliver sustained revenue growth, profitability and long-term stakeholders value creation in the years 
ahead.”
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Management Commentary
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Commenting on the Results, Mr. Pallab Banerjee, Managing Director said:

“We are pleased to report another resilient performance for Q3 FY26 and 9M FY26. Revenue for the nine months 
ended FY26 stood at INR 3,711 crore, reflecting a 13.2% year-on-year growth, while EBITDA reached INR 333 crore, 
up 14.0% year-on-year. The EBITDA margin for 9M FY26 in ~9.0%, and after adjusting for tariff costs and 
incremental ramp-up expenses at new operations, stood at ~10.1%. This performance underscores the strength of 
Pearl Global’s diversified operating model and disciplined execution across geographies. Despite ongoing 
macroeconomic and trade-related challenges, we have delivered consistent growth, supported by a higher value-
added product mix and operational efficiencies.

The removal of U.S. tariffs marks a significant advantage for both India and Pearl Global. To preserve customer 
relationships during the tariff period, we had extended discounts to our U.S. clients. With the penalty now 
eliminated, that discount pressure disappears—directly boosting profitability from February onwards.

While Vietnam, Indonesia and Bangladesh continue to grow, our India operations were constrained by the high 
U.S. tariff in FY 26, however with the February deal with US and necessary capacity and capability in place, our 
India operations are also well positioned to regain growth trajectory from FY27 onwards. 

India’s recent trade agreements with US, EU and UK, in addition to earlier existing trade agreements with Japan & 
Australia covers all major markets now valued at $250+Bn. Pearl Global is strategically placed to accelerate 
growth, investor confidence for India potential, and capitalize on broader market opportunities from India as well.” 

Mr. Pallab Banerjee
Managing Director
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Resilient Growth Story Continues with Record 9MFY26 
Performance

6
Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

Consolidated Performance

Rs. 3,711 crore 13.2% Y-o-YRevenue

Adj. EBITDA*
& Margin

9MFY26 Q3FY26

Rs. 333 crore
9.0%

14.0% Y-o-Y

Rs. 1,170 crore

Rs. 97 crore
8.3%

4.4% Y-o-Y

• In 9MFY26, revenue rose to Rs. 3,711 crore, reflecting a growth of 13.2% Y-o-Y led by high 
value-added product sales growth in Vietnam and Indonesia

• Adj. EBITDA* stood at Rs. 333 crore, up by 14.0% in 9MFY26 with margins at ~9.0%. Excluding 
the reciprocal tariff impact of ~Rs. 31 crore and incremental ramping up cost of new 
operations of ~Rs. 11 crore, Adj. EBITDA margin stands at ~10.1%

14.4% Y-o-Y

*Adj. EBITDA excludes ESOP expenses 

• In 9MFY26, India standalone revenue stands at Rs. 777 crore
• Adj. EBITDA margin has increased from 3.3% to 5.5% Y-o-Y in 9MFY26 mainly due to cost 

restructuring. Excluding the reciprocal tariff impact of ~Rs. 14 crore, Adj. EBITDA margin stands 
at ~7.3%

153.7% YoY

Standalone Performance

Revenue

Adj. EBITDA*
& Margin

9MFY26 Q3FY26

Rs. 777 crore 2.7% Y-o-Y

Rs. 43 crore
5.5%

Rs. 246 crore

Rs. 13 crore
5.1%

63.7% Y-o-Y

4.6% Y-o-Y

46.2% Y-o-Y

Q2 FY26 H1 FY26
Total Dividend of ~Rs. 43 Crore received from NorpKnit Industries Limited 

(Bangladesh Subsidiary) and Pearl Global (HK) Limited 
(Hong Kong Subsidiary)

Dividend • PGIL (Holding Company) received a total dividend of ~Rs. 43 crore in 9MFY26 from NorpKnit

Industries Limited (Bangladesh Subsidiary) and Pearl Global (HK) Limited (Hong Kong Subsidiary), in 
line with fungibility of cash across group entity

• The Company has been consistently declaring dividend from subsidiary companies in Bangladesh 
& Hong Kong since FY22

Q2 FY26 H1 FY26

Long-term and Short-term credit rating upgraded by ICRA

Credit Rating Update

• Long-term credit rating upgraded to [ICRA] A+ (Stable)  from [ICRA] A (Stable) 
• Short-term credit rating upgraded to [ICRA] A1+ from [ICRA] A1



Continuous Improvement in Credit Rating to A+ Stable 
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Long Term

Short Term

2021 2022 2023

[ICRA] BBB (Stable)

[ICRA] A3+

[ICRA] BBB+ (Stable)

[ICRA] A2

[ICRA] A- (Stable)

[ICRA] A2+

Resulting into borrowing of funds at low-cost debt

Easy Access To New Credit Lines

2024

[ICRA] A (Stable)

[ICRA] A1

Reasons for Upgrade in 2026

• Healthy performance in FY2025 and YTD FY2026 and expectation of a sustained healthy 
growth in earnings and comfortable return metrics over the medium term 

• Diversified manufacturing presence across five countries, insulates its revenues and 
earnings against headwinds, including the ongoing US tariff related ones

• Multinational Presence places Pearl in a more favourable spot vs peers

• The shift to an asset-light model for expansion is expected to reduce debt reliance, 
maintaining a strong financial profile with healthy returns, a conservative capital 
structure and adequate coverage metrics

• Recent signing of the Free Trade Agreement with the UK is likely to provide further 
diversification opportunities for the company

2026

[[ICRA] A+ (Stable) 

[ICRA] A1+ 
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Consolidated Financials



Consolidated Group Performance – 9MFY26

1,818

2,429 2,559

3,277
3,711

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

Adj EBITDA*

101

193
233

292
333

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

Adj PBT#

47

124 138

188
215

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

PAT

42

100
120

166
189

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

*Adj. EBITDA excludes ESOP expenses 
#Adj PBT excludes exceptional items 

2.6% 5.1% 5.4% 5.7% 5.8%

5.5% 7.9% 9.1% 8.9% 9.0%

2.3% 4.1% 4.7% 5.1% 5.1%

Margin%

Revenue

9

In Rs. Crore

Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

The Company is in the process of evaluating the financial impact under 'New Labour Codes’. However, based on initial assessment,  the Company is unlikely to have 
a material impact. Hence, no provision has been made during the current quarter towards any potential increase in Gratuity and Leave Encashment liability

Adj. EBITDA 
margin stands at 
~10.1% 
excluding  
reciprocal tariff 
and incremental 
ramping up cost 
of new 
operations of 
~Rs. 42 crore
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Consolidated Group Performance – Q3FY26

700 717 704

1,023
1,170

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

Adj EBITDA*

43

73 69

93 97

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

Adj PBT#

22

46

35

54
59

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

PAT

17

37
34

48
52

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

*Adj. EBITDA excludes ESOP expenses 
#Adj PBT excludes exceptional items 

3.1% 6.5% 4.9% 5.3% 5.0%

6.1% 10.2% 9.7% 9.1% 8.3%

2.4% 5.2% 4.8% 4.7% 4.4%

Margin%

Revenue

10

In Rs. Crore

Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

Adj. EBITDA 
margin stands at 
~9.1% excluding 
reciprocal tariff 
and incremental 
ramping up cost 
of new 
operations of 
~Rs. 9 crore

The Company is in the process of evaluating the financial impact under 'New Labour Codes’. However, based on initial assessment,  the Company is unlikely to have 
a material impact. Hence, no provision has been made during the current quarter towards any potential increase in Gratuity and Leave Encashment liability
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Consolidated Performance Highlights – 9MFY26
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Geographical Revenue (Export) Split
(Rs. crore)

1,780
2,055

2,482

3,310
2,934

934

1,104

954

1,196

777

FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 9MFY26

2,714

3,158

3,436

4,506

3,711

Rest Of The World India

No of Pieces Shipped
(Mn Pieces)

53.8
56.1

9MFY25 9MFY26

Geographical Revenue (Export) Split
(Value in %)

59%

41%

FY22

55%

45%

FY23

70%

30%

FY24

72%

28%

FY25

72%

28%

9MFY26

Knits Woven

Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal
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Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement
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Particulars (In Rs. crore) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 Y-o-Y 9MFY26 9MFY25 Y-o-Y

Revenue from Operations 1,170 1,023 14.4% 3,711 3,277 13.2%

Cost of Goods Sold 575 506 1,962 1,723

Gross Profit 595 516 15.3% 1,749 1,554 12.5%

Gross Profit Margin 50.9% 50.5% 47.1% 47.4%

Employee Cost 250 213 699 612

Other Expenses 249 211 717 650

Adj. EBITDA 97 93 4.4% 333 292 14.0%

Adj. EBITDA Margin 8.3% 9.1% 9.0% 8.9%

ESOP Expenses 1 1 3 5

Depreciation 22 19 64 55

Other Income 7 6 27 28

EBIT 81 78 4.1% 292 260 12.2%

EBIT Margin 6.9% 7.6% 7.9% 7.9%

Finance Cost 22 24 77 72

Adj Profit before Tax 59 54 9.8% 215 188 14.3%

Adj Profit before Tax Margin 5.0% 5.3% 5.8% 5.7%

Exceptional Item (Gain) / Loss 0 0 1 -1

Profit before Tax 59 54 9.0% 214 190 13.0%

Profit before Tax Margin 5.0% 5.3% 5.8% 5.8%

Tax 7 5 25 24

Profit After Tax 52 48 6.8% 189 166 14.0%

Minority Interest -2 -8 -5 -14

PAT After Minority Interest 53 56 -5.3% 194 180 7.9%

PAT after Minority Interest Margin 4.6% 5.5% 5.2% 5.5%

EPS 11.57 12.52 42.28 40.07

Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

Revenue

Effective Tax Rate

Expenses

In 9MFY26, an increase in revenue by 13.2 % is led by high value-added 
product sales growth in Vietnam and Indonesia.

Adj. EBITDA and Margin

Adj. EBITDA stood at Rs. 333 crore, up by 14.0% in 9MFY26 with margins 
at 9.0%. Excluding the reciprocal tariff impact of ~Rs. 31 crore and 
incremental ramping up cost of new operations of ~Rs. 11 crore, Adj. 
EBITDA margin stands at ~10.1%.

• Employee Cost: Employee cost as a % of sales is at 18.8% in 9MFY26 
compared to 18.7% in 9MFY25

• Other Expenses: Other expenses as a % of sales is at 19.3% in 9MFY26 
compared to 19.8% in 9MFY25

• Depreciation: Depreciation expenses includes depreciation on tangible 
assets, Intangible assets and lease assets. Increase in dep mainly due to 
increase in PPE capitalisation & new leases recognised during the period

• Finance Cost: Finance cost is as % of sales at 2.1% in 9MFY26. Finance 
cost includes Interest on term loan, working capital loan, factoring and 
interest on lease amortisation

Effective tax rate is 11.8%.

PEARL GLQBAL 
Exceeding Expectations ... Always 

>>> 

- - - - - - ---------------------------------



Standalone Financials



Standalone Performance – 9MFY26

584

829

634

799 777

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

Adj EBITDA*

27

48

29 26

43

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

Adj PBT#

14

37

17

31

59

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

PAT

14

26

16

32

55

9MFY22 9MFY23 9MFY24 9MFY25 9MFY26

*Adj. EBITDA excludes ESOP expenses 
#Adj PBT excludes exceptional items 

2.3% 4.5% 2.8% 3.9% 7.6%

4.6% 5.8% 4.5% 3.3% 5.5%

2.5% 3.1% 2.6% 4.0% 7.0%

Margin%

Revenue

14

In Rs. Crore

Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

Adj. EBITDA 
margin stands at 
~7.3% excluding  
reciprocal tariff 
of ~Rs. 14 crore

The Company is in the process of evaluating the financial impact under 'New Labour Codes’. However, based on initial assessment,  the Company is unlikely to have 
a material impact. Hence, no provision has been made during the current quarter towards any potential increase in Gratuity and Leave Encashment liability
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Standalone Performance – Q3FY26

198 201

158

235 246

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

Adj EBITDA*

9
10

-1

9

13

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

Adj PBT#

4
5

1

4

15

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

PAT

2 2
4 4

14

Q3FY22 Q3FY23 Q3FY24 Q3FY25 Q3FY26

*Adj. EBITDA excludes ESOP expenses 
#Adj PBT excludes exceptional items 

1.7% 2.6% 0.4% 1.9% 6.2%

4.4% 5.0% -0.5% 3.7% 5.1%

1.2% 1.2% 2.3% 1.8% 5.7%

Margin%

Revenue

15

In Rs. Crore

Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

Adj. EBITDA 
margin stands at 
~7.2% excluding  
reciprocal tariff 
of ~Rs. 5 crore

The Company is in the process of evaluating the financial impact under 'New Labour Codes’. However, based on initial assessment,  the Company is unlikely to have 
a material impact. Hence, no provision has been made during the current quarter towards any potential increase in Gratuity and Leave Encashment liability
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Standalone Profit and Loss Statement
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Numbers are rounded off to nearest decimal

Revenue

Adj. EBITDA and Margin

Effective Tax Rate

Other Income

Finance Cost

Particulars (In Rs. crore) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 Y-o-Y 9MFY26 9MFY25 Y-o-Y

Revenue from Operations 246 235 4.6% 777 799 -2.7%

Cost of Goods Solds 86 83 320 356

Gross Profit 160 153 4.9% 457 442 3.4%

Gross Profit Margin 65.0% 64.8% 58.9% 55.4%

Employee Cost 72 67 203 201

Other Expenses 76 77 212 215

Adj EBITDA 13 9 46.2% 43 26 63.7%

Adj EBITDA Margin 5.1% 3.7% 5.5% 3.3%

ESOP Expenses 1 1 3 4

Depreciation 7 7 21 20

Other Income 18 12 66 51

EBIT 23 13 80.2% 85 53 59.5%

EBIT Margin 9.3% 5.4% 10.9% 6.6%

Finance Cost 8 8 26 22

Adj Profit before Tax 15 4 241.1% 59 31 88.2%

Adj Profit before Tax Margin 6.2% 1.9% 7.6% 3.9%

Exceptional Item (Gain) / Loss 0 0 1 -2

Profit before Tax 15 4 237.0% 58 33 75.1%

Adj Profit before Tax Margin 6.1% 1.9% 7.5% 4.2%

Tax 1 0 4 2

Profit After Tax 14 4 235.4% 55 32 72.6%

Profit After Tax Margin 5.7% 1.8% 7.0% 4.0%

EPS 3.06 0.93 11.89 7.04

In 9MFY26, India standalone revenue is decreased by 2.7%.

Adj. EBITDA margin has increased from 3.3% to 5.5% Y-o-Y in 9MFY26 
mainly due to cost restructuring. Excluding the reciprocal tariff impact of 
~Rs. 14 crore, Adj. EBITDA margin stands at ~7.3%.

In 9MFY26, other income includes dividend income of ~Rs. 43 crore. Out 
of which  ~Rs. 18 crore was booked in Q1FY26, ~Rs. 13 crore was booked in 
Q2FY26 and ~Rs. 11 crore was booked in Q3FY26.

Finance cost as % of sales increased to 3.3% in 9MFY26 from 2.7% in 
9MFY25. Finance cost increased mainly due to withdrawal of interest 
subvention and lease renewal.

Effective tax rate is excluding dividend income is ~24.6%.
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Company : Investor Relations Advisors :

CIN: L74899HR1989PLC140150
Mr. Sanjay Gandhi -  Group CFO
sanjay.gandhi@pearlglobal.com

Mr. Shishir Gahoi – Head of Investor Relations
shishir.gahoi@pearlglobal.com
+91 99854 50022

www.pearlglobal.com 

CIN: U74140MH2010PTC204285
Mr. Karan Thakker
karan.thakker@sgapl.net
+91 81699 62562

Mr. Rahul Agarwal 
rahul.agarwal@sgapl.net
+91  98214 38864

www.sgapl.net 
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